

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/30/2021 10:12 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99699-7

**THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DORIS MARIE GREEN,

Petitioner,

and

MERIDITH EUGENE TOWN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Marko Hananel
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #56592, OID #91093
Attorney General's Office
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 867-0269
Marko.Hananel@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Green and Town’s Convictions and Settlements2

 B. The Wrongly Convicted Persons Act3

 C. WCPA Proceedings in the Trial Court.....4

 D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion6

IV. REASONS TO DENY REVIEW.....7

 A. *State v. Larson* Resolves the Instant Case and Provides Clear Guidance to Litigants and Trial Courts7

 B. This Decision and *State v. Larson* are Consistent with Precedent.....11

 1. The Court of Appeals correctly understood the “nature” of the WCPA.....11

 2. Green and Town’s reading of the WCPA—not *Larson’s*—conflicts with fundamental rules of statutory interpretation.....12

 C. Green and Town’s Other Issues do Not Warrant Review on this Record and do Not Present Issues of Substantial Public Interest14

 1. There is no dispute over the “quantum” of documentary evidence required; Green and Town included no documentation whatsoever14

 2. Green and Town’s last-second attempt to amend was untimely15

3.	Green and Town waived their CR 81 argument and it does not implicate manifest error affecting a constitutional right.....	17
4.	<i>Larson</i> already holds that concurrent actions under the WCPA and other tort litigation are permissible	18
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	14
<i>Green v. State</i> , No. 36805-0, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2021)	6, 7, 16
<i>Mathers v. State</i> , 100 Wn. App. 336, 998 P.2d 336 (2000).....	18
<i>Pub. Sch. Emps. of Sunnyside Teaching Assistants v. Sunnyside Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 630, 849 P.2d 1287 (1993).....	13
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374	11, 12
<i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	9
<i>Singleton v. Naegeli Reporting Corp.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 598, 175 P.3d 594.....	18
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Granath</i> , 190 Wn.2d 548, 415 P.3d 1179 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 730, 447 P.3d 168 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1019 (2020).....	passim
<i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 60 Wn.2d. 397, 374 P.2d 246 (1962).....	13

<i>Trust Fund Services v. Glasscar, Inc.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 736, 577 P.2d 980 (1978).....	16
---	----

<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> , 134 Wn. App. 1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006).....	16
--	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 5, 8
RCW 4.100	passim
RCW 4.100.010	4, 9, 10, 11
RCW 4.100.020(2)(a)	4
RCW 4.100.040	12, 13
RCW 4.100.040(1).....	4, 5, 6, 15
RCW 4.100.040(5).....	4
RCW 4.100.040(6).....	15
RCW 4.100.060	4, 13
RCW 4.100.060(c)(ii).....	4
RCW 4.100.080	12, 13
RCW 4.100.080(1).....	passim
RCW 4.100.090	5
RCW 71.09	18

Rules

CR 56	18
CR 81	11, 12, 17, 18

RAP 2.5..... 17

RAP 13.4(b)12, 16

Other Authorities

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, CPI Inflation Calculator,
https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm..... 10
